T .

‘i6 BE-041*

'
~

BEFORE THE STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION
OF THE STATE OF CALI FORNI A

In the Matter of the Appeal of

)
)
ROBERT B. AND KATHERINE M BOMWAN )

Appear ances:

For Appellants: Lee M Galloway and
Philip C. WIkins
Attorneys at Law

For Respondent: Gary Paul Kane
Counisel

OPL NL ON

Tais appeal is made pursuant to section 18594
of the Revenue and Taxation Code from the action of the
Franchi se Tax Board on the protest of Robert B. and
Katherine M Bowran agai nst proposed assessnents of
addi tional personal incone tax and penalty In thetotal
amount s of %6,5650707 $8,O96~48 $7,852-51a $109475-Ol
and $11,652.25 for the years 1959, 1960, 1961, 1962 and
1963, respectively.

_ The issue presented is whether afgellants wer e
residents of California durinz the years 1959 through 1963
and thereby suﬁ;ect to tax on their entire taxable income
Irrespective O source.

Robert B. Bowman, hereafter referred to as
"appel l ant, " has been engaged in the autonobile whol esal e
parts business in Des Mines, |lowa, since 1920. H's
i ndi vi dual proprietorship was incorporated in 1947 as the
N.A P. A Des Mines Warehouse, wth appellant acting as
president and secretary. During the 9ears under consi der a-
tion appellant activel'y managed the business. Wen ﬁppellant
was not in lowa his brother, H E Bowran, nanaged the
cor porati on.

-183-



Appeal of Robert B. and Xatherizne M. Bownan

_ Appel [ ant was president and director of the
National Autonotive Parts Association and attended all
their meetings in lowa and other states. Ris corporation
Rgssessed the X. A P.A distribution rights for all of |owa.

Nei t her appel lant nor the corporation engaged in business
in California.

~I'n 1931 appel | ant acquired a 1k-room house in

| owa which was used as a fan1|¥ home during the five years

in question. In 1949 apPeIIan s purchased a 9-room house

in Pacific Palisades, California, for approximtely $25,000.

Thereafter, appellants travel ed back and forth between |owa

and California freciuently_ Appel lant testified that he and

M's. Bowman wanted to spend some time in California and
thereby avoid lowa's extreme seasonal clinmates when business

would permit. Mrs. Bowran al ways acconpani ed appellant on

his journeys. \Wen they were away from Iowa, their hone

was cared for by aneighbor and the utilities remained

connected. VWnen they were away from California, the utilities

| i kewi se remained connected and appellants allowed a neighbor

to use their California house as a witing studio in exchange

for his looking after it.

The following is a schedule of income received by

appel lant from the corporation as conpared to total adjusted
gross incone:

Adj usted G oss Rental | ncone
I ncone for Corporate Corporate Received from
Year Federal Return _Salary Di vi dends Corporation

1959 & 91,93%.01  $12,000.00 $24,900.00  $30,219.36
1960 108,389.95  12,000.00 24,900.00  kk4,716.68
1961 110,569.9%  12,000.00 24,900.00  46,376.78
1962 139,611.8% 12,000.00 49,800.00 52,953.3%
1963 153,206.33 12,000.00 49,800.00 56,091 .43

O her incone was derived by appellants on stock

I nvestnents and from interest on bank accounts, interest

on savings and |loan accounts and interest from|oans to
Brlvate persons. Appellants had California bank accounts

ut at least ten times nore noney was deposited in |owa
banks. Bank accounts were also maintained in Kansas, . _
‘Missouri and Nebraska. Appellants did not consult California
st ockbrokers.

Appel I ant attended nunerous Shrine meetings in
lowa and el sewhere, particularly during the years 1961

-184-



Appeal Of Robert B. and Kat herine M. Bowman

through 1963 while serving as a special representative for
two potentates. He Only attended one Shrine neeting in
Calitornia. =~ OQther participation in fraternal, civic and
social affairs took place in |owa.

Appel I ants have no children. Their cl osest

friends reside in Iowa. pel lants regularly voted in
lowa and did not vote by absentee ballot, iows was shown
as their hone address on federal income tax returns. jowa

resident individual incone tax returns were filed. AH el lants
al so successfully claimed a homestead tax credit on t glr

lowa home. Under lowa |aw the honestead enbraces the

dwel 1ing house in which the owner is living at the time

of filing an application for the homestead exenption.' The
application nust contain an affidavit of the taxpayer's
intention to occupy the dwelling house, in good faith, as
ahone for six nonths or nore in the year for waich the

credit is claimed. (Code of lowa, § KZS.ll.)

_ Appel I ants had both Iowa and California drivers*
| i censes and autonobiles were available at both |ocations.
Mbst of appellants* nedical attention was received in Calif-
ornia. The taxable anount of sales to appellants subject

to the California sales tax exceeded the anount subject to
the lowa sales tax. ‘Such sales included an organ and a
Cadi | | ac automobile. Long distance telephone calls were
made every month from Pacific Palisades but a substantia
number were made by the California neighbor |ooking after
the house. In 1959 appellant acquired an $80, 000 boat

, which was maintained in California and used on pleasure

rips.

_ | n Decenber 1965 appel lants sold the Pacific

Pal i sades house for approximately §48,000, and except for

an occasional trip, they no longer spend any time in Calif-
ornia. Appellants' lowa hone was condemed for hi ghway
purposes in 1966 and appellants received a $26, 700 paynent.
Ag el lant maintains that the home's actual value exceeded
$35,000 but a snaller sum was accepted rather than litigating
}he qust;on. Since that time appellants have lived in an
owa hotel.

_ . The parties a parentlg di sagree as to time spent
in this state from 1959 through 1963. Appellant testified,
according to his best recollection, that on the average

more than six nonths per year were spent in |owa, about four
months in California, and two or three weeks in other states.
Affidavits of his neighbors, his brother, and an lowa banker
were al so introduced indicaﬁxg that appellants spent at

| east six nonths per year in lowa: Respondent’s I'nvestigation

-185-



Apneal of Robert B. and Katherine .M. Bovman

concerning dates of appellants medical and dental visits
indi cated that appellants were frequently in California
during the years in question. The record of nedical visits,
however, doés not show how nuch time was spent here each
year.

_ Section 17014 of the Revenue and Taxation Code
provi des:

"Resident" i ncl udes:

(a) EverK i ndividual who is in this State
f or other than a temporary or transitory purpose.

Respondent's regul ati on considers the neaning of
tenporary and transitory purpose. It provides:

Whet her or not the purpose for which an
individual is in this State will be con-
sidered tenporary or transitory in
character wll depend to a large extent
upon the facts and circunstances of each
particular case.

X ok %k

The underlying theory ...isthat the
state with which a person has the c|osest
connection during the taxabl? year is the
state of his residence. (Cal.” Adnin. Code,
tit. 18,reg.17014-17016(b).)

Measured by the standard of this regulation, the
facts before us fall short of establisning tPat agPeIIantS
merelfa|gfor?@a {eSidentSd lowa was t eb place i donlchle

el lant actively managed an extensive husiness. there an
ngticipated in %MAJuAg apt;vft?es out si de E%Jlfotnla. He
engaged in no business activities in this state. HS Traterna
ang civic activities took place in lowa. HS closest friends
and his only brother |ived there.

It also appears that anpellants spent approximately
six months each year In lowa. This conclusion is based upon
appellant’s testinony, the affidavits submtted into evidence
and the record of medical visits. In any event, time is
merely one of the inportant factors considered in determ ning

-186-



Aopeal of Robert B. and Katherine M Bowran

the ultimate question of whether a taxpayer had other than
a terrporar)(1 or transitory purpose. This is made clear by

the fact that the statutory presunption of residence based
on tine may be refuted by satisfactory evidence. (Anpeal

of Joseph and Rebecca PeSkin, Cal. St. Bd. of Equal.,

July 18,1961.) W concl ude that appellants* closest con-

nection during the years in question was with Iowa and not

with California. Appellants were, therefore, not residents

of California. (Appeal of Clete L., Cecelia, and Hlda Sylviag

Boyle, Cal. St. Bd. of Equal., Dec. 16, 1958; Appeal of
anes C. and Suzanne Sheﬂman. Cal. St. Bd. of Equal.,
Aug. 6, 1962.)

Pursuant to the views expressed in the opinion
of the board on file in this proceeding, and good cause
appearing therefor,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED,
pursuant to section 18595 of the Revenue and Taxation Code,
that the action of the Franchise Tax Board on the protests
of Robert B. and Katherine M Bownman agai nst proposed assess-
ments of additional Eersonal i ncone tax anda peraty in the
total anounts of $6,565,20 $3.096.. A%, $,7 R82.51 $1n 475, 01
and $11,652.25 for the yearsl1959, 1960, 1961, 1962 and 1963,
respectively, be and the same is Flereby reversed.

Done at Sacranento, California, this 12th day
of September, 1968, by the State Board of Equalization.
, Chairman

~ a ]/ , Menber
\\) 4 /
<®’{/ [ {/L:/ﬁ’/’"ﬂ/ -, Menber
A) K \' “.:. / 4

D R
Q/zj‘ﬁ// , Member
%’M"‘/{/ , Member

/7

. w‘/,Se etary

ATTEST: /

-187-



